## CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS AGENDA ITEM AGENDA SUMMARY FORM

#### DEPARTMENT: Mayor & Council

#### AGENDA DATE: January 4, 2022

#### CONTACT PERSON NAME AND PHONE NUMBER:

City Representative Henry Rivera, 915.212.0007 City Representative Claudia L. Rodriguez, 915.212.0006

#### DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: 6, 7

**STRATEGIC GOAL:** Goal 4 - Enhance El Paso's Quality of Life through Recreational, Cultural and Educational Environments

#### SUBJECT:

APPROVE a resolution / ordinance / lease to do what? OR AUTHORIZE the City Manager to do what? Be descriptive of what we want Council to approve. Include \$ amount if applicable.

Discussion and action on a resolution formally commending and congratulating Ysleta High School on winning the Bi-District Playoff Round and advancing to the 5A Region 1 Area Championship.

#### **BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:**

Discussion of the what, why, where, when, and how to enable Council to have reasonably complete description of the contemplated action. This should include attachment of bid tabulation, or ordinance or resolution if appropriate. What are the benefits to the City of this action? What are the citizen concerns?

On Tuesday, November 2, 2021, the Ysleta High School volleyball team won the Bi-District Round against El Paso High School and advanced to the 5A Region 1 Area Championship Round in Pecos, TX against Lubbock Cooper.

#### PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:

**Has the Council previously considered this item or a closely related one?** Yes, on December 14th Council approved a resolution formally commending and congratulating the Eastwood, Riverside and Canutillo High School football teams for being the only three El Paso area high school football teams to advance to the 'Sweet 16' of the Texas High School state playoffs.

#### AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:

How will this item be funded? N/A Has the item been budgeted? N/A If so, identify funding source by account numbers and description of account. Does it require a budget transfer? N/A

#### RESOLUTION

**WHEREAS**, on Tuesday, November 2, 2021, the Ysleta High School volleyball team won the Bi-District Round against El Paso High School; and

**WHEREAS**, the Ysleta Indians win against the El Paso Tigers advanced them to the 5A Region 1 Area Championship Round in Pecos, TX against Lubbock Cooper; and

**WHEREAS**, for the first time in over 20 years, the Ysleta High School Volleyball team advanced past the Bi-District Round; and

**WHEREAS**, Ysleta High School sophomore, Mia Espinoza, received the District 2-5A 1st Team All District Setter Award for the 2021 season; and

**WHEREAS**, Ysleta High School senior, Charlize Lopez, received the District 2-5A 1st Team All District Libero Award for the 2021 season; and

**WHEREAS**, Ysleta High School senior, Laci Del Pino, received the District 2-5A 1st Team All District Middle Hitter Award for the 2021 season; and

**WHEREAS**, Ysleta High School senior, Victoria Ramos, received the District 2-5A 2<sup>nd</sup> Team All District Outside Hitter Award for the 2021 season; and

**WHEREAS**, Ysleta High School senior, Cassie Espinoza, received the District 2-5A 1st Team All District Most Outstanding Hitter Award for the 2021 season; and

**WHEREAS**, Ysleta High School junior, Abby Garcia and senior, Karoleena Rivera, received District 2-5A Honorable Mention Awards for the 2021 season.

# NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO:

- 1. commends the Ysleta High School volleyball team for advancing to the 5A Region 1 Area Championship Round;
- 2. recognizes the many achievements of the coaches and players of the Ysleta Indians;
- 3. recognizes the fans of the Ysleta Indians and the people of El Paso for their dedication and support; and
- 4. respectfully requests that the City Clerk submit an executed copy of this resolution to
  - a. the head coach of the Ysleta High School volleyball team, Charlie Sanchez;
  - b. the athletic coordinator of Ysleta High School, Joe Martinez; and
  - c. the principal of Ysleta High School, Laura Calderon.

Dated this \_\_\_\_\_ day of January, 2022.

CITY OF EL PASO:

Oscar Leeser, Mayor

## ATTEST:

## **APPROVED AS TO FORM:**

Ramona Frazier Ramona Frazier

Ramona Frazier Assistant City Attorney

Laura Prine, City Clerk